

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN, PETITIONER

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS,
DIVISION II*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MEGAN A. RING
State Public Defender
MACKENZIE SHIELDS
COLORADO STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
*1300 Broadway
Suite 400
Denver, CO 80203
(303)764-1400*

*Admitted outside the
District of Columbia;
practicing law in D.C.
under the supervision of
Firm principals who are
D.C. Bar members.

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
KOLYA D. GLICK
MINJAE KIM*
KATHRYN C. REED
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

WILLIAM T. SHARON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 W. 55th St.
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement	2
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below	9
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	13
I. To Establish A True Threat, The Government Must Prove The Speaker’s Subjective Intent To Threaten	13
A. Threat Prosecutions Traditionally Required Proof Of Intent To Threaten.....	15
B. This Court Has Repeatedly Required Proof Of Subjective Intent Before Punishing Speech	20
C. This Court’s True Threats Decisions Are Best Read To Require Subjective Intent.....	24
II. Colorado’s Negligence Standard Impermissibly Chills Protected Speech	30
A. A Purely Objective Standard Would Criminalize Misunderstandings, Which Abound In The Internet Era	31
B. A Purely Objective Standard Would Stifle Unpopular Political Views, Minority Religious Beliefs, And Artistic Expression	36
C. An Objective Standard Does Not Survive Exacting Scrutiny	40

III

III. Counterman's Messages Were Protected	
Speech.....	42
A. Counterman Lacked Intent To Threaten	42
B. Counterman's Conduct Would Not Support A Finding Of Recklessness	44
Conclusion	46

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	13, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	40, 42
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1952).....	20
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015).....	38, 39
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	21
<i>Brewington v. State</i> , 7 N.E.3d 946 (Ind. 2014)	41
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022).....	29
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	40
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	24
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	3, 14, 23, 24
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	36, 39, 42
<i>Commonwealth v. Morton</i> , 131 S.W. 506 (Ky. 1910).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Willard</i> , 39 Mass. (22 Pick.) 476 (1839).....	16

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	41
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	4, 17, 30, 44, 45
<i>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	24
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	22
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	21
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003).....	23, 30
<i>In re J.J.M.</i> , 265 A.3d 246 (Pa. 2021).....	29
<i>King v. Boucher</i> , 172 Eng. Rep. 826 (K.B. 1831)	17, 17-18
<i>King v. Girdwood</i> , 168 Eng. Rep. 173 (1776).....	17
<i>King v. Philipps</i> , 102 Eng. Rep. 1365 (K.B. 1805)	16
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019).....	20
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	14
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4, 22

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	22, 30
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	21, 22, 30
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	21
<i>Nollet v. Justices of the Trial Court of Commonwealth of Mass.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D. Mass. 2000).....	41
<i>People ex rel. Ware v. Loveridge</i> , 42 N.W. 997 (Mich. 1889)	19
<i>People v. Cross</i> , 127 P.3d 71 (Colo. 2006)	9
<i>People v. Croswell</i> , 3 Johns. Cas. 337 (N.Y. 1804)	15, 19, 20, 31
<i>People ex rel. R.D.</i> , 464 P.3d 717 (Colo. 2020)	12, 44
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017).....	25
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	14
<i>Reg. v. Hill</i> , 5 Cox C.C. 233 (1851).....	3, 16, 17, 44
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	3, 30
<i>Rex v. Woodfall</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 398 (K.B. 1770).....	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	41
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	12, 25, 26, 28, 36

VII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	42
<i>State v. Benedict</i> , 11 Vt. 236 (1839)	19, 44
<i>State v. Boettger</i> , 450 P.3d 805 (Kan. 2019)	28, 45
<i>State v. Bruce</i> , 24 Me. 71 (1844).....	18
<i>State v. Goodwin</i> , 37 La. Ann. 713 (1885)	18
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 2 S.W. 790 (Mo. 1886)	18
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	3, 4, 23, 36, 41
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	40
<i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Haddad</i> , 652 F. App'x 460 (7th Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014).....	27, 35
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012).....	28, 30

VIII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	3, 14, 30, 40, 42, 43
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)...	3, 12, 13, 24-25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 45
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	41
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	3, 12, 14, 25, 36, 40
<i>Wollersheim v. Church of Scientology</i> , 212 Cal. App. 3d 872 (Ct. App. 1989)	38, 39
Constitution, Statutes, & Rules	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1-2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Act of July 8, 1932, Pub. L. No. 72-274, 47 Stat. 649, codified at 18 U.S.C. § 876	21
Sedition Act of 1798, ch. 74, § 2, 1 Stat. 596 (expired 1801).....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-602(1)(b)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-602(1)(c).....	2, 3, 9, 40
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-111(1)(e)	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6103(a)(1)	23
La. Acts No. 64 § 1 (1884)	18
Me. Rev. Stat., ch. 154, § 26 (1840)	18
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644:11	23
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-209	23

IX

Constitution, Statutes & Rules—Continued	Page(s)
Va. Code § 18.2-423 (1996).....	26
27 Geo. II, ch. 15, in 7 Eng. Stat. at Large 61 (1754).....	16
 Other Authorities	
Parvez Ahmed, <i>Terror in the Name of Islam: Unholy War, Not Jihad</i> , 39 Case W. Res. J. Int'l L. 759 (2008).....	38
Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders §§ 295.90, 297.1, 299.00 (5th ed. 2013).....	34
Karen Armstrong, <i>Muhammad: A Prophet for Our Time</i> (2006).....	38
Astrid Birgden, <i>Enabling the Disabled</i> , 42 Mitchell Hamline L. Rev. 637 (2016).....	35
G. Robert Blakey & Brian J. Murray, <i>Threats, Free Speech, and the Jurisprudence of Federal Criminal Law</i> , 2002 BYU L. Rev. 829 (2002).....	21, 36, 37, 45
Danah Boyd, <i>It's Complicated: The Social Lives of Networked Teens</i> (2014).....	33
Harley Brown, <i>Man Jailed for Posting Lyrics to Facebook</i> , Billboard (Sept. 10, 2014), http://bit.ly/3S6pYld	39
Clay Calvert et al., <i>Rap Music and the True Threats Quagmire: When Does One Man's Lyric Become Another's Crime?</i> , 38 Colum. J.L. & Arts 1 (2014).....	45
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The First Amendment 4</i> (6th ed. 2019).....	19

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Jeffrey A. Cohen et. al., <i>A Legal Review of Autism, A Syndrome Rapidly Gaining Wide Attention Within Our Society</i> , 77 Alb. L. Rev. 389 (2014).....	35
Comment, <i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1138 (2013).....	36
7 Nathan Dane, <i>A General Abridgment of American Law</i> 31 (1836).....	17
Marcel Danesi, <i>The Semiotics of Emoji: The Rise of Visual Language in the Age of the Internet</i> (2015).....	33
John L. Diamond & James L. Primm, <i>Rediscovering Traditional Tort Typologies to Determine Media Liability for Physical Injuries: From the Mickey Mouse Club to Hustler Magazine</i> , 10 Hastings Commc'ns & Entm't L.J. 969 (1988).....	21
<i>Die</i> , Urban Dictionary, http://bit.ly/3IB0HfW	43
Adam Dunbar et al., <i>The Threatening Nature of “Rap” Music</i> , 22 Psych., Pub. Pol’y & L. 280 (2016).....	39
Helen Eigenberg et al., <i>Protective Order Legislation: Trends in State Statutes</i> , 31 J. Crim. Just. 411 (2003).....	41
<i>Exchange Between Bob Woodward and White House Official in Spotlight</i> , CNN Politics (Feb. 27, 2013), http://bit.ly/3Iezmyp	31
<i>First Amendment Lawyers Say Jailing Rapper for “Kill Me a Cop” Lyrics Violates Rights</i> , Fox News (Aug. 1, 2009)	39

XI

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Fuck Off</i> , Urban Dictionary, http://bit.ly/3YFtQfv	43
Marchell Goins et al., <i>Perceiving Others as Different: A Discussion on the Stigmatization of the Mentally Ill</i> , 19 <i>Annals Health L.</i> 441 (2010).....	34-35
Roger C. Hartley, <i>Cross Burning-Hate Speech As Free Speech: A Comment on Virginia v. Black</i> , 54 <i>Cath. U. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2004).....	24
Steven Hetcher, <i>The Jury’s Out: Social Norms’ Misunderstood Role in Negligence Law</i> , 91 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 633 (2003)	33
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1909).....	33
Leslie Kendrick, <i>Free Speech and Guilty Minds</i> , 114 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1255 (2014).....	45
James Kent, II, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> 20 (2d ed. 1827)	20
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to William Smith (Nov. 13, 1787), http://bit.ly/3Z7fggA	37
Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky & Linda Riedemann Norbut, #I👉U: <i>Considering the Context of Online Threats</i> , 106 <i>Calif. L. Rev.</i> 1885 (2018).....	32, 33, 34
Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky, <i>Incendiary Speech and Social Media</i> , 44 <i>Tex. Tech L. Rev.</i> 147 (2011).....	32
Craig Malisow, <i>The Facebook Comment That Ruined a Life</i> , <i>Dallas Observer</i> (Feb. 13, 2014), http://bit.ly/3Z1NHoX	34

XII

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Caleb Mason, <i>Framing Context, Anonymous Internet Speech, and Intent: New Uncertainty About the Constitutional Test for True Threats</i> , 41 Sw. L. Rev. 43 (2011)	32
Jessica Miles, <i>Straight Outta SCOTUS: Domestic Violence, True Threats, and Free Speech</i> , 74 U. Miami L. Rev. 711 (2020).....	37
Steven R. Morrison, <i>Conspiracy Law’s Threat to Free Speech</i> , 15 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 865 (2013).....	38
Megan R. Murphy, Comment, <i>Context, Content, Intent: Social Media’s Role in True Threat Prosecutions</i> , 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 733 (2020)	37
Erik Nielson & Andrea L. Dennis, <i>Rap on Trial</i> 88 (2019).....	39
Michael L. Perlin & Heather Ellis Cucolo, “Something’s Happening Here/But You Don’t Know What It Is”: <i>How Jurors (Mis)construe Autism in the Criminal Trial Process</i> , 82 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 585 (2021)	35
2 Restatement (Third) of the Law Torts § 46.....	42
David Rabbant, <i>The First Amendment in Its Forgotten Years</i> , 90 Yale L.J. 514 (1981).....	21
Paul H. Robinson, <i>A Brief History of Distinctions in Criminal Culpability</i> , 31 Hastings L.J. 815 (1980)	15
Jennifer E. Rothman, <i>Freedom of Speech and True Threats</i> , 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 283 (2001).....	31

XIII

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Jason R. Silva et al., <i>Addressing the Myths of Terrorism in America</i> , 30 Int'l Crim. Just. Rev. 302 (2020)	38
Liam Stack, <i>College Student Is Removed from Flight After Speaking Arabic on Plane</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 17, 2016)	38
<i>Social Media Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Ctr., http://bit.ly/3Ed62az (Apr. 7, 2021)	32
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Freedom of Speech and Bad Purposes</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 1366 (2016).....	45
Kathleen Wayland & Sean D. O'Brien, <i>Deconstructing Antisocial Personality Disorder and Psychopathy: A Guidelines-Based Approach to Prejudicial Psychiatric Labels</i> , 42 Hofstra L. Rev. 519 (2013).....	35
2 Francis Wharton, <i>Criminal Law & Proc.</i> § 803 (Ronald A. Anderson ed., 12th ed. 1957).....	18
Francis Wharton, <i>Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States</i> (1846)	17
25 Charles F. Williams, <i>The American & English Encyclopedia of Law</i> (1894).....	18
